

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

KIMBERLY DOWADAIT,  
as Personal Representative of the Estate  
of ROGER DOWADAIT, Deceased.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 04-71124  
Lower Court Case No. 04-404800-NO  
Hon: Lawrence P. Zatkoff

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

---

ROBERT F. GARVEY (P24897)  
JAMES McKENNA (P41587)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
24825 Little Mack  
St. Clair Shores MI 48080  
586-779-7810

PAUL H. JOHNSON, JR. (P26871)  
HEATHER A. JEFFERSON (P54952)  
LEE ESTES (P29181)  
Patrick, Johnson & Mott, P.C.  
Attorneys for Defendant  
27777 Franklin Road Suite 1100  
Southfield MI 48034  
248-356-8590

JAMES F. HEWSON (P27127)  
HEWSON & VAN HELLEMONT PC  
Co-Counsel for Defendant  
29900 Lorraine Ste. 100  
Warren MI 48093  
586-578-4500

---

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF**  
**REGARDING ROOM AND BOARD EXPENSES,**  
**TOLLING AND FRAUD**

THOMAS, GARVEY, GARVEY & SCIOTTI  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

24825 LITTLE MACK ST. CLAIR SHORES, MICHIGAN 48080-3218  
TELEPHONE (586) 779-7810 FACSIMILE (586) 779-4912

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
LIST OF EXHIBITS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
LAW & ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Plaintiff is Entitled to A Room and Board Claims As He Was Eligible to Receive Room and Board Benefits Following His Discharge From the Hospital . . . . .	10
B. The Plaintiff's Claim for Additional No Fault Benefits Is Not Limited to the Period Extending From February 18, 2003 to February 18, 2004. . . . .	13
C. The Plaintiff's Fraud Claim Must Also be Dismissed When Roger Dowadait Was Eligible to Receive Room and Board Benefits Following His Discharge From the Hospital. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Adams v Auto Club Insurance Association, 154 Mich App 186 (1986) ..... 16

Auto Club Insurance Association v New York Life Insurance Co., 440 Mich 126 (1992) .. 16

Courtland Manufacturing Company v Plat, 83 Mich 419 (1890) ..... 19

Crown Technology Park v D&N Bank, FSB, 242 Mich App 538 (2000) ..... 13,14,15

Equitable Life Insurance of Iowa v Halsew, Stuart & Company, 312 U.S. 410, 425-426 (1941) ..... 18

Grant v AAA Michigan Wisconsin, Inc., \_\_\_\_\_ Mich App \_\_\_\_\_ (2005) ..... 13,14,15,19

Griffiths v State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, \_\_\_\_\_ Mich \_\_\_\_\_; \_\_\_\_\_ N.W. 2d (2005) (Supreme Court Docket No 12286) ..... 10,11,12

Groening v Opsata, 323 Mich 73 (1948) ..... 18

Hearn v Ricknacker, 140 Mich App 525 (1985) ..... 18,19

Krause v Arthur Murray Studios of Michigan, Inc. 2 Mich App 130 (1965) ..... 19

Lothian v City of Detroit, 414 Mich 160 (1982) ..... 18

M & D, Inc. v McConkey, 231 Mich App 22, 28 (1998) ..... 18,19

Manley v DAIIE, 127 Mich App 444 (1983) ..... 6,9,11,12

Michigan National Bank v Marston, 29 Mich App 99, 104 (1970) ..... 18

Rusinek v Schultz, Snyder & Steele Lumber Co., 411 Mich 502 (1981) ..... 15

**Statutes**

MCL 500.3101 ..... 10

MCL 500.3105(1) ..... 10

MCL 500.3107(1)(a) ..... 10,11

MCL 500.2003 ..... 3

MCL 500.2005 ..... 3

MCL 600.5851 ..... 17

MCL 600.5855 ..... 17

**LIST OF EXHIBITS**

- Exhibit A** - Adjuster's Claim Activity Log
- Exhibit B** - Deposition of Douglas Vredevelde
- Exhibit C** - Deposition of Lynn Deneau
- Exhibit D** - Deposition of Doreen Smith
- Exhibit E** - Deposition of Patti Selasky-Benie
- Exhibit F** - Deposition of Cindy Gronlund
- Exhibit G** - Excerpts Deposition of Kimberly Dowadait
- Exhibit H** - Excerpts Deposition of Linda Swagler
- Exhibit I** - Griffith Opinion Slip No. 122286
